
2024/25 Approved 
Requests Relative to the Budgeting Provisions 

of the Tax Equity & Educational Opportunities Support Act 
at the September 6, 2024 State Board Meeting  

 
Recommendation 1 
Distance Education Courses [Section 79-1028.01(1)(d)] 

County-District Number School District Name 
Amount to be 

Approved 
04-0001 Banner County Public Schools $690 
61-0049 Palmer Public School $56,400 

 
Recommendation 2 
Early Childhood Education Grants [Section 79-1028.01(2)(c)] 

County-District Number School District Name Amount to be Approved 
10-0007 Kearney Public Schools $133,250 
21-0089 Arnold Public Schools $51,250 
28-0066 Westside Community Schools $133,250 
56-0001 North Platte Public Schools $133,250 
82-0001 Loup City Public Schools $133,250 

 
Recommendation 3 
Insurance Settlement [Section 79-1003(38)] 

County-District Number School District Name Amount to be Approved 
33-0021 Cambridge Public Schools  $65,000 

 
Recommendation 4 
Retirement Contribution Increase [Section 79-1028.01(1)(e)&(f)] 

County-District Number School District Name 
Amount to be 

Approved 
01-0018 Hastings Public Schools $849,240 
04-0001 Banner County School $55,891 
05-0071 Sandhills Public Schools $30,121 
06-0000 Boone Central Public Schools $94,613 
07-0010 Hemingford Public Schools $106,603 
10-0007 Kearney Public Schools $1,422,201 
19-0039 Leigh Community Schools $60,775 
22-0031 Homer Community Schools $122,366 
24-0004 Overton Public Schools $70,662 
24-0011 Cozad Community Schools $182,279 
27-0001 Fremont Public Schools $1,173,117 
28-0001 Omaha Public Schools $11,361,879 
28-0010 Elkhorn Public Schools $2,140,189 
28-0017 Millard Public Schools $4,045,340 
28-0066 Westside Community Schools $1,342,292 
31-0506 Franklin Public Schools $69,410 
33-0021 Cambridge Public Schools $103,702 
40-0126 Doniphan-Trumbull Public Schools $120,267 
45-0044 Stuart Public Schools $55,474 
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Recommendation 4 (Continued) 
Retirement Contribution Increase [Section 79-1028.01(1)(e)&(f)] 

County-District Number School District Name 
Amount to be 

Approved 
45-0239 West Holt Public Schools $159,390 
48-0300 Tri County Public Schools $138,929 
54-0505 Isanti Community School $82,740 
56-0001 North Platte Public Schools $729,386 
56-0037 Hershey Public Schools $118,013 
59-0001 Madison Public Schools $130,667 
59-0005 Battle Creek Public Schools $109,871 
61-0049 Palmer Public School $79,268 
63-0030 Twin River Public Schools $91,294 
66-0111 Nebraska City Public Schools $371,446 
71-0005 Lakeview Community Schools $165,921 
71-0067 Humphrey Public Schools $82,881 

77-0046 
Springfield Platteview Comm 

Schools $281,126 
85-2001 Bruning-Davenport USD $70,317 
89-0001 Blair Community Schools $416,610 
90-0595 Winside Public Schools $73,370 
93-0096 Heartland Community Schools $91,641 

 
Recommendation 5 
Short-Term Borrowings [Section 79-1003(38)] 

County-District Number School District Name 
Amount to be 

Approved 
77-0046 Springfield Platteview Comm Schools $1,000,000 

 
Recommendation 6 
Special Supplementary Grant [Section 79-1003(38)] 

County-
District 
Number School District Name 

Amount to 
be 

Approved Source 
01-0018 Hastings Public Schools $500,000 Hastings Public Schools Foundation 
04-0001 Banner County Pub Schools $13,200 Safety and Security Grant 
10-0007 Kearney Public Schools $131,154 Safety and Security Grant 
10-0069 Ravenna Public Schools $30,000 Safety and Security Grant 

28-0001 Omaha Public Schools 

$535,731 Buffett Early Childhood Fund 
$440,000 Education Quest 
$140,000 Common Sense Media 
$25,500 Knowledge Network 
$88,479 Lozier Foundation 
$51,608 Omaha Public Schools Foundation 

$1,250,000 KIOS Radio Station Donations/Corp for 
Public Broadcasting 

$10,518,682 Sherwood Foundation 
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Recommendation 6 (continued) 
Special Supplementary Grant [Section 79-1003(38)] 

County-
District 
Number School District Name 

Amount 
to be 

Approved Source 

28-0017 Millard Public Schools 

$2,535,000 Millard Education Foundation 
$30,000 Hubbard Grant 
$9,000 Pacific Life Foundation 

$184,170 Learning Community Elementary 
Literacy Center 

$150,000 Substance and Mental Health 
Services Administration 

$6,000 United Way Literacy Grant 
$5,000 Omaha Community Foundation 

$150,000 Douglas County ARP Grant 
$3,000 Whole Kids Foundation 

$20,000 UNO MOEC School Grants 
31-0506 Franklin Public Schools $16,670 Safety and Security Grant 
40-0126 Doniphan-Trumbull Pub Schools $161,949 Safety and Security Grant 
47-0100 Centura Public Schools $102,958 Safety and Security Grant 
48-0300 Tri County Public Schools $21,200 Safety and Security Grant 
56-0037 Hershey Public Schools $55,800 Safety and Security Grant 
70-0542 Osmond Community Schools $50,400 Safety and Security Grant 
79-0032 Scottsbluff Public Schools $210,000 Safety and Security Grant 

 
Recommendation 7 
Voluntary Termination Agreements [Section 79-1028.01(1)(g), (i), (j), (k)] 

County-District Number School District Name Amount to be Approved 
27-0001 Fremont Public Schools $159,301 
28-0017 Millard Public Schools $694,165 
56-0001 North Platte Public Schools $76,440 
66-0111 Nebraska City Public Schools $105,000 
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